

No. 07-1090

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, PETITIONER

v.

JORDAN BEATY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

ROBERT F. HOYT
*General Counsel
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	8
I. The Court should grant the petition and hold that the President made Section 1605(a)(7) inapplicable to Iraq pursuant to his authority under EWSAA Section 1503 ..	8
II. The NDAA has no effect on the Courts' jurisdiction over respondents' claims	18
Conclusion	22
Statutory appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1010 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)	6
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	16
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	16
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	18
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	14
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-539 (filed Oct. 28, 2008)	21
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	8
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925)	10
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16
Statutes:	
Act of Apr. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 431(a)(1), 108 Stat. 459	3, 11
Act of Nov. 6, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-106, § 2204(2), 117 Stat. 1230	19
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. E., § 537(c)(1), 117 Stat. 196	10
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-79, 113 Stat. 1212:	
§ 9001(a), 113 Stat. 1283	13
§ 9001(e), 113 Stat. 1283	13
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-11, 117 Stat. 559	4
§ 1503, 117 Stat. 579	<i>passim</i>

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Export Administration Act of 1979, 50 U.S.C. App. 2401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. App. 2405(j) (§ 6(j))	1, 2, 3, 8, 9
50 U.S.C. App. 2405(j)(1)(A) (§ 6(j)(1)(A))	2, 3
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, 22 U.S.C. 2151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
22 U.S.C. 2227 (2000) (§ 307)	3, 11
22 U.S.C. 2371 (§ 620A)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 2371(a) (§ 620A(a))	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. 1604	2
28 U.S.C. 1605	2
28 U.S.C. 1605A	7, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)(A)	8, 14
28 U.S.C. 1607	2
28 U.S.C. 1610	5, 12, 15
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Iran-Iraq Arms Non-Proliferation Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-484, § 1602(b), 106 Stat. 2571	3
Iraq Sanctions Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-513, 104 Stat. 2047:	
§ 586F, 104 Stat. 2050	12
§ 586F(c), 104 Stat. 2051	10, 12
§ 586F(c)(1), 104 Stat. 2051	3, 10, 11, 12
§ 586F(c)(2), 104 Stat. 2051	10, 11, 12

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 586G, 104 Stat. 2051-2052	3
Libyan Claims Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 110-301, § 5(a)(1), 122 Stat. 3000 (2008)	14
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(c), 110 Stat. 1243	2, 14
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 112 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083, 122 Stat. 338	17, 19, 20, 21, 22
§ 1083(c)(1), 122 Stat. 342	21
§ 1083(c)(3), 122 Stat. 343	21
§ 1083(c)(4), 122 Stat. 343	18, 19
§ 1083(d), 122 Stat. 343	8, 20
§ 1083(d)(1), 122 Stat. 343	7
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2337	5, 13, 15
8 U.S.C. 1735	2, 9
10 U.S.C. 2327(b)	2, 9
15 U.S.C. 7410(b)	2
26 U.S.C. 901(j)(2)(A)(iv)	2
 Miscellaneous:	
Exec. Order No. 13,303, 3 C.F.R. 227 (2004)	4
55 Fed. Reg. 37,793 (1990)	3
H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 337, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	13

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Message to the Congress Reporting the Declaration of a National Emergency with Respect to the Development Fund for Iraq</i> , 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 647 (May 22, 2003)	4, 5, 12, 15, 16
<i>Memorandum to the House of Representatives Returning Without Approval the “National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008,”</i> 43 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1641 (Dec. 28, 2007) . .	7, 17, 20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, H.R. 1585, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	7
Presidential Determination No. 2008-9, 73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (2008)	8, 19, 20
Presidential Determination No. 2003-23, 3 C.F.R. 320 (2004)	4, 5, 15
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	8
